

No. S285433

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BRANDI STILES FKA BRANDI ERICKSON AND
ABEL GORGITA,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

KIA MOTORS AMERICA, INC., A CALIFORNIA
CORPORATION,

Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Six, No. B325798
Appeal From Ventura County Superior Court
Honorable Mark Borrell, Judge
Case No. 56-2019-00527171-CU-BC-VTA

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

KNIGHT LAW GROUP, LLP

*Roger R. Kirnos (State Bar No. 283163), rogerk@knightlaw.com
Amy-Lyn Morse (State Bar No. 290502), amym@knightlaw.com
10250 Constellation Boulevard, Suite 2500
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 552-2250 | Facsimile: (310) 552-7973

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Cynthia E. Tobisman (State Bar No. 197983), ctobisman@gmsr.com
Joseph V. Bui (State Bar No. 293256), jbui@gmsr.com
Laura G. Lim (State Bar No. 319125), llim@gmsr.com
6420 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1100
Los Angeles, California 90048
Telephone: (310) 859-7811 | Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants
BRANDI STILES fka BRANDI ERICKSON and ABEL GORGITA

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
LEGAL ARGUMENT	11
I. The Court Should Enter A Grant-And-Hold On The “New Motor Vehicle” Definition Issue Because The Opinion Expressly Rejects <i>Rodriguez</i> ’s Holding—And Not Because Of Any Of Kia’s Improper, Baseless Merits Arguments.	11
A. Entering a grant-and-hold order on the definition of section 1793.22’s “new motor vehicle” is appropriate, pending this Court’s decision in <i>Rodriguez</i> .	11
B. Kia’s merits arguments are improper, irrelevant, and wrong. They should have no bearing on the Court’s basis for granting review.	13
II. The Court Should Deny Review On The Implied-Warranty Question. There Is No Court-Split To Resolve, Nor Any Occasion To Rule On That Question, Which The Opinion Did Not Even Address.	22
III. There Is No Basis To Depublish The Opinion, Rendering It Non-Citable, Pending This Court’s Decision In <i>Rodriguez</i> .	24
A. The Court should deny Kia’s request for depublishation because it violates the Rules of Court, which expressly prohibit depublishation requests made as part of a petition for review.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
B. In any event, the Opinion should remain published, as it meets several criteria weighing in favor of publication.	25
C. Again, Kia's merits arguments are improper, wrong, and not reasons to depublish the Opinion.	26
D. The Court should not depublish an opinion that creates a case-split based on meritless quibbles over the Opinion's description of well-supported facts.	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
PROOF OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Jensen v. BMW of North America, Inc.</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 112	7, 8, 10, 12, 14, 15, 16, 25, 28
<i>Kiluk v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 334	16
<i>Rodriguez v. FCA US, LLC</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 209	7-14, 16, 18, 22, 24, 26, 28, 29
<i>Victorino v. FCA US LLC</i> (S.D.Cal. 2018) 326 F.R.D. 282	16, 21
Statutes	
Civ. Code, § 1790.4	19
Civ. Code, § 1791	23
Civ. Code, § 1792	23
Civ. Code, § 1793.2	9, 21, 27
Civ. Code, § 1793.22	7-12, 14-21, 23, 28, 29
Civ. Code, § 1795	27
Civ. Code, § 1795.5	19, 20
Veh. Code, § 665	20
Rules	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500	13, 22, 23, 24
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.1105	25, 26
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.1125	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Other Authorities

Eisenberg et al., Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Appeals and Writs (The Rutter Group 2023) ¶ 13:73	13
